RESOLUTION TO PARTICIPATE IN

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

REVENUE SHARING PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEARS 2023 AND 2024

Avon Street Extended Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements

WHEREAS, the County of Albemarle desires to submit an application for the allocation of funds through the Virginia Department of Transportation Fiscal Year 2023 and 2024 Revenue Sharing Program; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing to commit local funds of a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the total project cost in order to compete for a Revenue Sharing Program award; and

WHEREAS, these funds are requested to implement the Avon Street Extended Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements project, which proposes to construct a shared use path adjacent to the western side of Avon Street Extended from Mill Creek Drive to Peregory Lane, including a pedestrian crossing of Avon Street near Swan Lake Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors hereby commits to provide local funds of a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the total project cost in its application for revenue sharing funds from the FY 2023 and 2024 Virginia Department of Transportation Revenue Sharing Program and requests that the Virginia Department of Transportation approve the County's application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the County Executive to execute project administration agreements for any approved Fiscal Year 2023 and 2024 Revenue Sharing Program projects.

of a Resolution duly ac	dopted b	y the Board	y certify that the foregoing writing is a true and correct copy of Supervisors of Albemarle County by a vote of to eld on September 15, 2021.
			Clerk, Board of County Supervisors
Mr. Gallaway	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley			
Ms. Mallek			
Ms. McKeel			
Ms. Palmer Ms. Price			